

No. 21-1557

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAYONTA MCCLINTON  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DUE PROCESS  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SHANA-TARA O'TOOLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE  
700 Pennsylvania Ave. S.E.,  
Suite 560  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 558-6683  
Shana@iDueProcess.org

August 15, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE <i>APPRENDI</i> LINE OF CASES CONFIRMS THE JURY'S FUNDAMENTAL SIXTH AMENDMENT ROLE IN FINDING FACTS ESSENTIAL TO PUNISHMENT.....	4
II. <i>WATTS</i> HAS PREVENTED THE LOWER COURTS FROM RECOGNIZING THE OBVIOUS IMPORT OF <i>APPRENDI</i> .....	9
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO CONFIRM THAT THE JURY TRIAL RIGHT BANS JUDGES FROM BASING SENTENCES ON CHARGES FOR WHICH JURIES HAVE ACQUITTED CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	4, 8
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 486 S.E. 2d 887 (Ga. 1997) .....	12
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	8, 12
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	6
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	8, 11
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	4
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	11
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	13
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	7

<i>People v. Beck</i> , No. 152934, 2019 WL 3422585 (Sup. Ct. Mich. July 29, 2019) .....	12
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2004).....	8
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 530 A. 2d 775 (N.H. 1987) .....	13
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 845 N.W. 2d 285 (Minn. 2008) .....	12
<i>State v. Marley</i> , 364 S.E.2d 133 (N.C. 1988) .....	13
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	5, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Ashworth</i> , 139 F. App'x 525 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 491 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	5
<i>United States v. Dorcely</i> , 454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Farias</i> , 469 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	10

<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Gobbi</i> , 471 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) .....	1, 6, 9
<i>United States v. High Elk</i> , 442 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 418 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	5
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 11
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	3, 9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>

## Other Authorities

- Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, *A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States*, 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867, 869—75 (1994) ..... 5
- 4 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 343 (1769)..... 4, 5
- James J. Bilsborrow, *Sentencing Acquitted Conduct to the Post-Booker Dustbin*, 49 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 289 (2007)..... 11
- Nancy Gertner, *A Short History of American Sentencing: Too Little Law, Too Much Law, or Just Right*, 100 J. of Crim. L. and Criminology 691, 692 (2010) ..... 4
- Barry L. Johnson, *The Puzzling Persistence of Acquitted Conduct in Federal Sentencing, and What Can Be Done About It*, 49 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 1 (2016)..... 10
- S. Ct. Rule 37.2 ..... 1
- S. Ct. Rule 37.6 ..... 1
